Subject: Site Hazard Assessment - Glitsa American Inc.

Ecology FA ID: 63168342 / CS ID:9951

Tenor Company LLC

1313 Washington St.

Sumner, WA 98390

August 15, 2014

Donna Musa Site Hazard Assessments Toxics Cleanup Program Washington State Department of Ecology Northwest Regional Office 3190 160th Ave SE Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

Subject: Site Hazard Assessment – Glitsa American Inc.

Ecology FA ID: 63168342 / CS ID:9951

Dear Ms. Musa,

This letter is in response to your letter dated May 23, 2014 regarding conducting a site hazard assessment of this property at 327 S Kenyon St, Seattle, WA 98108.

The attached reports will provide information on past and present waste management activities and other site-specific environmental data to aid you in assessing the site for its potential/actual environmental hazard ranking.

A review of my files and those of Rob Roe's of Environmental Associates, who has consulted extensively on this project, shows that the following reports should already be in the possession of WDOE:

- Underground Storage Tank Removal and Limited Cleanup-Action report, dated April 1, 2009.
- Supplemental Exploration & Further Remediation Feasibility Study (final), dated June 23, 2010
- Independent Cleanup Action LUST Release #3910 Status Report, dated June 23, 2010
- 90 Day Notice Re: discovery of buried paint-waste in drums, dated May 6, 2010

Since the last report, dated June 23, 2010, I have continued to operate the UST remediation system with various modifications and have periodically collected and laboratory analyzed samples to monitor the UST remediation progress. Regarding the UST, in the attached reports, I have included a bibliography of the remediation processes and have also tabulated the data that has been generated through lab analysis at each stage of the remediation. The reports conclude with summaries of the remediation

operations that have occurred since the June, 2010 reports and ends with an update on the status of ongoing UST remediation operations.

I have broken out the report generation into two separate reports. One is for the UST remediation. The other report is for the status of the discovery and subsequent monitoring of buried paint waste. They have nothing to do with each other so I think it is prudent that the paint debris issue not be lumped in with the UST matter. That report summarizes test well/monitoring well creation, soil analysis and water analysis required to establish that no contamination from that old buried paint debris extends to the borders of the property. Further analysis profiles the chemical makeup of the buried paint debris.

Rob Roe of Environmental Associates has been of great assistance generating all of the reports listed above and consulting me since then. I am an Industrial engineer with a background in chemistry which has served me well in this ongoing remediation (UST) and monitoring (Paint debris).

If you have any questions please contact me at 206-321-5565 or email me at <u>duanesadventures2296@comcast.net</u>.

Sincerely,

Duane Bartel

Managing partner

Tenor Company LLC

Update Report for WDOE August, 15, 2014

Review of UST Remediation Status from start (Jan 2009) to last report, dated June, 2010

(For more detail, see individual reports)

Note: All wells referred to in this report are monitoring wells.

Jan – Feb 2009 testing and studies performed by EAI and ESN Northwest to prep for UST removal and soils/groundwater remediation. Wells installed around UST and in warehouse.

March-April 2009 – UST and contaminated soil outside warehouse removed. Excavation filled with pit run. Excavation filled with pit run and drain rock and vacuum/drain lines installed for future VES and/or potential ORC treatment. Asphalt for loading dock area replaced.

May to June 2009 – Completed fabrication of water remediation system and vacuum extraction system. Added vacuum lines to all three wells in warehouse. Jet pump pulled water from one well.

July 2009- installed first set of carbon canisters for VES.

July 2009- remediation system went operational 24/7. (See that report for details of system).

August 2009 – replaced jet pump on one well with three peristaltic pumps on all three warehouse wells.

September 2009- Added six more peristaltic pumps, producing approx. 750 gallons per day. Replaced first set of carbon canisters. Odor at wells is dramatically reduced.

October 2009-Jan 2010 – Modified system to add ten more wells in warehouse. All wells connect to VES. Combined pumps generated over 1000 gallons per day. Good test results yield discussing beginning ORC treatments.

Feb 2010- Revised UST remediation system went operational 24/7.

April 2010 – Replaced second set of carbon canisters. Odor at wells is barely detectable. Good lab results yield discussions with Rob Roe of EAI to soon begin ORC treatments. Subsequent lab profiling shows the canisters are not spent. So they will go back into service now that the VES is being reactivated (8/2014).

Timeline for UST Remediation since last report, dated June, 2010

May 2010 - Dec 2010 – Best lab test results to date! Rob estimates that at this point, based on lab results, 90% of total mineral spirits may have been extracted by VES and water extraction (peristaltic pumps). After receiving latest test results, it was observed that seasonal water table height raised from summer low of 12 feet below ground level to about 8 feet below ground level.

Jan 2011 – New test results (Jan 21) showed moderate increases in mineral spirit concentrations at all wells. Rob suspects higher test results were due to smear zone recontamination of water. Discussed ORC treatment options with Jack Peabody of Regenesis.

May 2011 – Shut down VES and water pumping systems after almost a year of operating 24/7.

June 2011 – Performed first Regenox treatment. Consulted by Jack Peabody of Regenox and Rob Rowe of EAI. Ratio of Regenox to water was 1260/4000.

Sept 2011 - Tested three warehouse wells. Results show significant reduction (37%,53%,84% respectively) in mineral spirit level (see tabulation section).

Oct 2011 - Tested many additional warehouse wells after stormy, high groundwater inducing weather period. Test results showed higher levels of mineral spirits across all samples. Consensus opinion of Rob Rowe of EAI and Jack Peabody of Regenesis is smear zone effects re-contaminating cleaner water from summer water table.

Jan 2012 – Performed second Regenox treatment. Decided I do not want to work with Regenox again. It is really difficult to work with, does not mix well, falls out of solution easily, and is messy and really expensive. Began research into alternative.

Nov 2012 - Test results show average of all warehouse and UST related wells currently is about 25,000 ppb. Cannot go back to pulling water with peristaltic pumps because they are worn out and the ¼" lines are totally plugged with a plaque-like buildup in the lines that will not blow out. Decided best to continue trying chemical treatment to reduce mineral spirit concentration.

Dec 2012 – Lab test results show increase in concentrations in line with seasonal increase due to water table causing smear zone effects.

Jan 2013 – Performed first ORC treatment using hydrogen peroxide (8% solution) mixed with water at a ratio of 1/50.

March 2013 - Treatment

July 2013 – Treatment

Oct 2013 – Lab Test Results – Higher concentrations typical – consensus is H202 is being really effective at flushing trapped mineral spirits from smear zone into water table.

Dec 2013 - Final H202 treatment

Jan 2014-March 2014 – Researched other pumping options, especially air pump. Only systems available on market use check valves. Decided from previous bad experiences with shallow well check valves to build my own pump and use an air cylinder controlled valve instead. Built my own air pump incorporating air cylinder water supply valve.

May 2014 – June 2014 – Built new air pump with control and supply systems.

June 2014 - Received Letter from WDOE requesting update on remediation of this property. Started compiling report.

July 2014 – New air pump system became operational. Worked well for a couple of weeks. Now finding the air cylinder is experiencing sticky operation, decreasing its efficiency. A dual action air cylinder would relieve some of the problem but I have decided "sticking" issues will always be an issue with this approach. Have decided to replace it with a shallow well submersible pump.

August 2014 – Researched, designed and installed shallow well submersible pump system. Went operational August 14. VES is back in operation to process vapors from water processing tanks where air stripping and skimming is operational once more. Carbon canisters are being regularly monitored using MAP tester with Shraeder tubes.

Summary:

Original remediation efforts using VES and pumping from (ultimately) thirteen wells inside the warehouse for almost a year resulted in a dramatic reduction in concentrations of mineral spirits. I think it was the best possible solution for the time, but it was complicated (using 16 peristaltic pumps), expensive and required a lot of weekly maintenance. After almost a year of 24/7 operation, the VES and pumping systems were shut down in order to begin ORC treatments. Regenox treatments flushing through a 4 foot deep drain field system I purpose-built for this purpose in 2009-2010, directly above the contaminated area, showed mixed results because at the same time that oxygenation of the effected soil and water was occurring, flushing of entrapped mineral spirits in the smear zone above the water table into the water table, caused mineral spirit concentrations to actually increase.

Unfortunately, the Regenox product (in solution with water) is awful to work with and is outrageously expensive, especially considering the mixed lab results. That is why, after only two Regenox treatments, I switched to hydrogen peroxide treatments (in solution with water). They seemed every bit as effective, but are incredibly easy to work with and, comparatively, inexpensive. By spring of 2013 I reached the conclusion the best way to proceed is a combination approach. From this point on, I anticipate remediation will amount to periods of pumping water, accumulating it and separating it from the solvent for an extended time (through air stripping, settling and skimming) followed by occasionally flushing the smear zone using hydrogen peroxide in solution with water. I think this is the best long term approach.

Also, the mineral spirits are so old at this point (over 60 years) they are highly corroded and shear forces (i.e. air stripping and agitating) seem really effective at breaking the solvent down.

I am optimistic the final pump solution will be to use one or more shallow well submersible pumps, pumping to two accumulator tanks that will be agitated and percolated with pumped air feeding through carbon canisters. I may also eventually add a couple more accumulator tanks. After sitting in the agitation/air stripping tanks for a few weeks, the processed (cleaned and skimmed) water is reintroduced back into the groundwater system for reprocessing. Lab testing has shown this water to be have over 90% of the solvent removed/broken down at that point.

While I am pleased with the progress I have made to date, I think it may take years to achieve the targets expected by WDOE. The current tenant on the property has demanded and is paying exceptionally low rent. Because of the pollution, he has decided he will not exercise an option to buy the property. I am tolerating the low rent, on a month to month lease, even though that means I have next to no funds available for remediation. That is why I must keep working toward a solution that is simple, low maintenance, and affordable. If that means it has to be slow, I can accept that. Once this tenant moves on, then I may be able to take other remediation steps.

To date, I have spent in excess of \$250,000 and well over 3000 hours of labor (over about 5 years) on this remediation. While, your agency has apparently recorded this LUST site as Glitsa American's, I would like to go on record to clarify that neither Glitsa American, Inc. (which was sold in 2008 and is no longer in existence), or myself had anything to do with the creation of any of the pollution on this property. Neither Glitsa or I have ever had any operational need for mineral spirits and have never manufactured paint. It was the prior tenant, Farwest Paint, Inc. (who disputes they ever owned the property – claiming they only leased it), never the less, created the pollution on this property. In the 1950's they took out a permit for the UST, even filing an MSDS for the same offending mineral spirits pertaining to this remediation. The tank was plumbed to the warehouse where it apparently leaked along the supply line to their paint manufacturing equipment. They used the tank for storing mineral spirits for over 20 years. Farwest is the only tenant ever to occupy the property who used mineral spirits in their operations making alkyd and lead paints.

(Note: I feel compelled to add a commentary here about remediation in general. I think it is grossly unfair that I am stuck cleaning up Farwest's mess, exhausting resources I had planned to use to retire (I'm approaching 61). I have approached Farwest several times about this matter and their glib response is simply, "It's your problem now", which infuriates me every time I think about it. I have spoken to several attorneys and their recommendation is to not take it to court. They advise me that the courts are full of judges who are so wishy-washy in their judgments and remedies that even if I won after years in court, I would likely receive back only a small portion of what I put into it. It is my hope that WDOE will reform its position on who should pay for remediation. It should be the polluter, not the current property owner. In Farwest's case, they are still in business manufacturing paint on property they own just a few miles South-East of my property. They must renew business licenses and permits each year to stay in business. Why doesn't WDOE work with other state agencies to force polluters like Farwest to pay for remediation projects like mine, that they caused, or be denied the ability to renew their business licenses and/or permits? Thank you for contemplating this complaint. DB)

Duane Bartel August 15, 2014

The rest of this report consists of the following:

- Graph showing change of concentrations of mineral spirits in the groundwater over the time period from July 2009 to August 15, 2014. The data points in the graph are the average of each lab report, with the highest value and the lowest value of each report excluded from the calculation to eliminate "fliers".
- Tabulated data test results from lab reports from July 2009 to August 2014.
- Lab reports from July 2009 to August 2014
- Photos of Regenox ORC treatment process

- Photos of H2O2 ORC treatment process
- Photos of air pump system (designed and built May 2014 July 2014). Used July- August 2014.
- Photos of new shallow well submersible pump in current operation. Looks like this is going to be the best solution for pumping used to date. It pumps as much as 2 gallons per minute but is limited by the well recovery rate. That is why I may eventually add a few more pumps to a few more wells.

- ALTERNATE -ORC TREATMENTS 12014 D. BARTEL PURPING, AIR WITH MATER RAN 15 70 The 5 SKIMAIN STRIPPING 8/13/ 87.0 ₽1/21/8 ₽1/51/L • 133,5 51/1/1 E1/01/01 RATIC FROM SMEAR ZONE DATA 09-80 CONTRANOANTS DRC TREATMENTS .41,8 GRAPH OF LAB RESULT a 74,8 Ó -&1/01/2 - &1/62/1 &1/03/1 &1/61/21 NUTO GROUND WATER (X1000 PPL) · 16.3 UST REALENTON MINERAL SPIRIT. SHUT DOWN VES & HEO RECERSED 35.7 RESULT PUMPING -11/01/1 11/11/01 -11/82/6 0/9/0 18119 20.7 1/5/1 1/1 AIR STRIPPING SKIMMING OPERATIONAL 4.0 01/57/8 NES \$ 420 PUMPING-**3**0,3 2,100,000 ai fai fe 0%ª 139,5 60/8/21 60/8/91 69/1/9 ILD 200-Ģ ł 0001X 20 001 150 0.0-

D. BARTEL 8/13/2014	SEF APPENDIX FOR LAB REPORTS	RESUMED PUMPING HADS NR STIPPING & ACCUM, THE	2102/	31/8		25.	72	and the second			639	5		5	ŝ	ŝ	ĩ	ť	ł	ì	outaminiant	UMEAR ZONE	
	APPENDI	1 1 2	5/5016			VI	0.		9												CONTRO (E		
(SEE		6102/5	a_1/L	١	280	1	1	t	١	(1	ł	r	ş	ŝ	5	ł	s	ŧ	X O Y NO Y	ACTIVATES	
41	NoTE:	IENT	\$102/9	51/2	4COP	620	87	;	26	. (ſ	١	t	1	I	١	ł	١	١	۱	NY NY		
10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	X	OX AT	\$102/0	21/01	3	180	390	210	67	57	1446	anti	¢	£	₽. ₽	ł	t	£	٤	8	NOAN SALA	ERISE	222
ENTRI ENTRI		REGEN	5102/	5/10	47	37	3	50	90 D	29	t	1	ł	(mark)	4/24	J	with	- Nacional A	ŧ	ŧ	REAL	TABL	
2020 J	ENDS	XXI	5102/G	2/1	Ś	36	53	00/	011	140	(ł	ì	i	1	ş	4 /20	i	5	ı	ORC 7	L WATER TA	129
2.46 17/0N 1817 (40 6	Pegen	ZIQZ/6.	1/21	112	5.9	No. of Call	120	gains	18	ı	٢	١	ŧ	í	f	ś	0.3	١	1	Ó	NAT CAL	5
SP/K	FEGINOS - VESS HEO PUMPING E	22	-2102/6	101	140	28		130		80	14	3	4.5	24	3	2.1	VALUE	Shien	8	reo.	a na shekara na na shekara na shek	うんろう	the for the
TABULATED UST REMEDIA MINERAL ST (X	40 F	- FIR	110Z/E		e e e	22		- NOR	16	ş	1	ş	1	Y	f	1	ţ	2.6	ŝ	٤	P	-SEASOWA!	C. A. A. C. N
BULA T REA MINERA	ES &	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1102/1		6.4	32	27	13	34	22	37	١	3,7	12	I	3	44	16	I	1	-		•
23	DEGN TV	to an PREJORD MARKETING CONTRACTOR	-> 1100	3/1																			
	1 WC		0107/9	8 5	-	11	11	4 6	48	30	2.4	6	2.1	61	61	ſ	0.2	14	0,2	0,7			
0.000	FUN	,	010210	21/8	40	à	dow	ż	6,1	6	16	6.4	4,5	;	48	ſ	ŧ	;	I	1			
	-VES & H2U FUNNIA	é	002/6	121	L.	50	,12	1	ł	24	de la	35)	33	30	I	1	1	1	1			
	- MES		092/8		ş	£	: {	14	260)	I	900	ŝ	Ę	5	ŝ	2.2	lui n	ŝ	5			
	2		-6002. 77 Ma		and the second	2	<i>n</i> ,		S (S)			8000		0	~		13 (W)		12	16			

XFINITY Connect

XFINITY Connect

12/9/2009

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

ESN Northwest Lab

Lab Results - Farwest

From : Lab <lab@esnnw.com>

Subject : Lab Results - Farwest

To : Duane Bartel <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net>

Good Afternoon Duane,

Attached are the Mineral Spirit results requested for the 11/30/09 samples from the Farwest project. Please let us know if there is anything else we can do for you.

Thank you, Jennifer

ESN Northwest Chemistry Laboratory 1210 Eastside St. SE Ste 200 Olympia, WA 98501 PH: 360.459.4670 FX: 360.459.3432 EM: lab@esnnw.com

> _**1209145452_001.pdf** 168 KB

Wed, Dec 09, 2009 03:10 PM

Duane Bartel FARWEST PROJECT Seattle, Washington

WATER

ESN Northwest 1210 Eastside Street SE Suite 200 Olympia, WA 98501 (360) 459-4670 (360) 459-3432 Fax lab@esnnw.com

Analysis of Mineral Spirit in Water by Method NWTPH-Dx

Sample	Date	Date	Surrogate	Mineral Spirits
Number	Prepared	Analyzed	Recovery (%)	(ug/L)
Method Blank	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	92	nd
SGB1-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	103	nd
SGB2-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	108	3600
SGB3-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	99	3300
SGB4-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	94	3500
SGB5-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	int	24000
SGB6-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	int	24000
SGB7-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	100	3500
SGB8-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	94	120
Reporting Limits				100

Reporting Limits

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits.

"int" indicates that interference prevents determination.

Duane Bartel FARWEST PROJECT Seattle, Washington ESN Northwest 1210 Eastside Street SE Suite 200 Olympia, WA 98501 (360) 459-4670 (360) 459-3432 Fax lab@esnnw.com

10

Soil

Analysis of Mineral Spirit in Soil by Method NWTPH-Dx/Dx Extended

Sample	Date	Date	Surrogate	Mineral Spirits
Number	Prepared	Analyzed	Recovery (%)	(mg/kg)
Method Blank	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	108	nd
SGB1-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	106	13
SGB1-4 DUP	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	95	15
SGB1-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	4700
SGB1-12	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	9000
SGB2-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	93	nd
SGB2-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	2100
SGB3-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	99	nd
SGB3-8	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	93	318
SGB5-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	96	nd
SGB5-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	4700
SGB6-4	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	96	nd
SGB6-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	1700
SGB7-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	104	nd
SGB7-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	9800
SGB7-0 SGB8-4	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	9400
SGB8-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	7700

Reporting Limits

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits. "int" Indicates that interference prevents determination.



12/14/2009 Enviro. Assoc. ESN Northwest Lab.

Duane Bartel FARWEST PROJECT Seattle, Washington ESN Northwest 1210 Eastside Street SE Suite 200 Olympia, WA 98501 (360) 459-4670 (360) 459-3432 Fax lab@esnnw.com

Analysis of Mineral Spirit in Water by Method NWTPH-Gx

Sample	Date	Date	Surrogate	Mineral Spirits
Number	Prepared	Analyzed	Recovery (%)	(ug/L)
Method Blank	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	92	nd
SGB1-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	103	nd
SGB2-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	108	3600
SGB3-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	99	3300
SGB4-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	94	3500
SGB5-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	int	24000
SGB6-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	int	24000
	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	100	3500
SGB7-W SGB8-W	11/30/2009	12/9/2009	94	120
Reporting Limits				100

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits.

"int" Indicates that interference prevents determination

(1) Cont.

Duane Bartel FARWEST PROJECT Seattle, Washington ESN Northwest 1210 Eastside Street SE Suite 200 Olympia, WA 98501 (360) 459-4670 (360) 459-3432 Fax lab@esnnw.com

Analysis of Mineral Spirit in Soil by Method NWTPH-Gx

Sample	Date	Date	Surrogate	Mineral Spirits
Number	Prepared	Analyzed	Recovery (%)	(mg/kg)
Method Blank	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	108	nd
SGB1-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	106	13
SGB1-4 DUP	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	95	15
SGB1-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	4700
SGB1-12	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	9000
SGB2-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	93	nd
SGB2-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	2100
SGB3-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	99	nd
SGB3-8	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	93	318
SGB5-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	96	nd
SGB5-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	4700
SGB6-4	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	96	nd
SGB6-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	1700
SGB7-4	12/3/2009	12/8/2009	104	nd
SGB7-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	9800
SGB8-4	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	9400
SGB8-8	12/3/2009	12/9/2009	int	7700
-				
Reporting Limits				10

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits. "int" Indicates that interference prevents determination.

Zimbra: duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

Dirt Pile Soil Tests rage 1011

SmartZone Communications Center Collaboration Suite

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

Friday, March 19, 2010 3:22:12 PM

TENOR CO Soil-Water Test 003143

From: friedmanandbruya@gmail.com

To: duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

Reply to: fbi@isomedia.com

Attachments: TENOR CO Soil-Water Test 003143.pdf (94.5KB)

Attached is a copy of your report.

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

Soil tests from Soil tests from Dirt pile

http://sz0056.ev.mail.comcast.net/zimbra/mail

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Charlene Morrow, M.S. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

March 18, 2010

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 15, 2010 from the Soil/Water Test, F&BI 003143 project. There are 6 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0318R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 15, 2010 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Soil/Water Test, F&BI 003143 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co., LLC</u>
003143-01	Well 5
003143-02	Well 6
003143-03	Well 7
003143-04	Well 8
003143-05	Well 9
003143-06	Well 11
003143-07	Soil 1
003143-08	Soil 2
003143-09	Soil 3

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/18/10 Date Received: 03/15/10 Project: Soil/Water Test, F&BI 003143 Date Extracted: 03/17/10 Date Analyzed: 03/18/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
Soil 1 003143-07	<50	101
Soil 2 003143-08	<50	100
Soil 3 003143-09	<50	100
Method Blank 00-0393 MB	<50	99

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/18/10 Date Received: 03/15/10 Project: Soil/Water Test, F&BI 003143 Date Extracted: 03/16/10 Date Analyzed: 03/16/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
Well 5 003143-01	6,100	102
Well 6 003143-02	13,000	109
Well 7 003143-03	16,000	109
Well 8 003143-04	6,400	113
Well 9 003143-05	4,500	109
Well 11 003143-06	4,800	100
Method Blank 00-0355 MB	<50	103

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/18/10 Date Received: 03/15/10 Project: Soil/Water Test, F&BI 003143

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code:	003143-09 (Dupli	cate) (Wet wt)	(Wet wt)) Relati	ive	
	Reporting	Sample	•		1	
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	Differe		
Stoddard Solvent	mg/kg (ppm)	<50	<50	nm	0-2	20
Laboratory Code:	Laboratory Cont	rol Sample	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting Spike		Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	88	90	70-130	2

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/18/10 Date Received: 03/15/10 Project: Soil/Water Test, F&BI 003143

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Percent Percent RPD Recovery Recovery Acceptance Reporting Spike Criteria (Limit 20) LCS LCSD Level Units Analyte 70-130 9 ug/L (ppb) 2,500 76 83 Stoddard Solvent

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

																						571500)
000 04	Fax (206)	Ph. (206) 285-8282	Seattle, W	3012 16th	Friedman	537/	Sei/	Soj /		И	Z	2	r.	11	Wall	š	gen a constante de la constante La constante de la constante de	Phone # <	City, State	Address	Company	Shi	
COCNCOCDOC	Fax (206) 283-5044	285-8282	Seattle, WA 98119-2029	3012 16th Avenue West	Friedman & Bruya, Inc.	6	2	_	. /	//	9	S		6	5	Sample (I)	na den andre en anter en anter en anter en anter de la constante de la constante de la constante de la constant	Phone # 206-321-5565Fax #	City, State, ZIP Summer WA	3136	Tenor	143 Dugne Barte	E.
	Received by:	Relinquished by	Received by:	Rehnquishod by:	A second se	poq	80	to	2	06	50	ho	60	02	10	l,ab ID		Ses Fax #	as tak	shing	ompa	r S	3/14/2010
a de la composito de la desenvición de sedence en de la composito de la composito de la composito de la composi	l by:	shed by:	I by: m	shod by:	SIGN			3/14/10	-						3/14/10	Date Sampled		t Andream and the second	4, 98	47	Company LLC	site	010
		/	at a	5 Codha	SIGNATURE											Time Sampled		an adam har een an ar ar ar ar	98390	£	\mathbf{G}		
			and					5016							water	Sample Type	Υ	Luanes	REMARKS		PROJEC	SAMPLE	SAMPLE CH.
		-	Nhan	Cory Burkhear	¢ľ			_		-						# of containers		Lucanes adventues 276 Excomense, net	us encil to		PROJECT NAME/NO.	SAMPLERS (signature)	
			5	Burk	PRINT N								-			TPH-Diesel	-	3226	24-12		0	ture)	OF CUSTODY
			20	inec	NAME											TPII-Gasoline BTEX by 8021B		30					ISTO
			Sau	L.	F											VOCs by 8260		inch					DY
				the state way of range	ania ta Art I - 111										_	SVOCs by 8270	INAL	Sof, n	~				ME
	ι Σ															IIFS	YSES	0	<u> </u>				
	Samples received at	name of the second s	Fe BT	Tenor	COM												ANALYSES REQUESTED	a ya na ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana			PO #		03/15/10
	sceived t	an a		Co.	COMPANY		and a manufactor of the second second second										TED		er(] []	Rush	□ Stande		
			1.1.1		+												-	□ Return samplos □ Will call with in	SAMP pose af	chargo	ndard SH	Page #	-
	1	16	3/13/10	15/	DATE	stop	e	stollar &		Stallard	~				Stad			□ Return samples □ Will call with instructions	SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days	Rush charges authorized by	Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH	TURNAROUND TIME	
			6	5		W. S.	Ę	lart	, erroren	J. All					lerd	Notes		struct	SPOS days	orized	ks)	ND TH	ł _
			7	IDAN	TIME	stallers pra-	Ł	(pn)	4 J	Pan	•			+	Staller of Mm	es.	e operation of the second s	suoi	AL	l by:	en algen fan de la composition de la co	ME	AOG

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Charlene Morrow, M.S. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

October 8, 2009

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on October 1, 2009 from the Farwest UST Cleanup, F&BI 910015 project. There are 6 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Colorf

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Roe NAA1008R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on October 1, 2009 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Farwest UST Cleanup, F&BI 910015 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co., LLC</u>
910015-01	North Well
910015-02	West Well
910015-03	South Well
910015-04	North Well-3ft E/4'DP
910015-05	West Well-2ft NE/4'DP
910015-06	South Well-3ft.E/4'DP
910015-07	RH Process Tank

- In Warehouse

Please note that sample North Well had 50 ml of product removed from the container prior to sample extraction. All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/08/09 Date Received: 10/01/09 Project: Farwest UST Cleanup, F&BI 910015 Date Extracted: 10/02/09 Date Analyzed: 10/05/09

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Stoddard Solvent Range</u> (C ₈ -C ₁₁)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-137)
North Well d 910015-01 1/20	260,000	101
West Well 910015-02	2,200	96
South Well d 910015-03 1/100	900,000	137
RH Process Tank 910015-07	130	94
Method Blank	<50	84

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/08/09 Date Received: 10/01/09 Project: Farwest UST Cleanup, F&BI 910015 Date Extracted: 10/02/09 Date Analyzed: 10/02/09

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 67-127)
North Well-3ft E/4'DP 910015-04	<50	98
West Well-2ft NE/4'DP 910015-05	<50	88
South Well-3ft.E/4'DP 910015-06	<50	88
Method Blank	<50	94

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/08/09 Date Received: 10/01/09 Project: Farwest UST Cleanup, F&BI 910015

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

	Ū		Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analvte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	94	91	70-130	3

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/08/09 Date Received: 10/01/09 Project: Farwest UST Cleanup, F&BI 910015

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 9	10015-04 (Matr	ix Spike)	(Wet wt)	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample Result	Recovery MS	Recovery MSD	Acceptance Criteria	RPD (Limit 20)
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	IVIO			
Stoddard Solvent	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	<50	98	108	50-150	10
Laboratory Code: I	aboratory Cont.	rol Samj	ple Percent				
	Reporting	Spike	Recover	y Accept	ance		
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Crite			
Stoddard Solvent	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	97	70-1	30		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - The analyte indicated was found in the method blank. The result should be considered an estimate.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - The sample was extracted outside of holding time. Results should be considered estimates.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of diesel.

y - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of motor oil.

	Dugne Bart	6		SAMPLERS (signature)	signature)	K.	F	ľ				TURNA	TURNAROUND TIME	f TIME
Company / ene (long gray	most	77C		PROJECT NAME/NO.	ME/NO.	legn	3		FO #	*		andard ()SH	 Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH Rush charges authorized by: 	zed by:
Address 15/3 NGS/ Address Chin 28	7 N	1/2-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-		REMARKS	1. artein	, with			1×	5	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	SAMP	SAMPLE DISPOSAI	SAL vs
Phone # 206-321-5765 Fax # 2/4.	Fex #	U/a.		A.t.		4	to let love	Cours				turn sau Il call w	 Return samples Will call with instructions 	ctions
email: dume	sadventu	222760	3 Conce	14. Net			- - -	AN	AL YSE	S REQI	ANAL YSES REQUESTED			
Sample ID	LabID	Date	Time	Sample Type	# of containers	isesid-F SuiloesO-	2 PA 8051B	0278 Aq \$ 0978 Aq \$	SJH	tond Julie +		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Z	Notes
North well	10	60-1-01	11:40 Am	Water	•					795				
West well	20	60-/-9/	1/30 AM	Heh		-				$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$				
Sout well	03	60-1-01	11:35.AM	water)						· · · ·			
North well-3A6/4'N	5	WE 25:11 60-1-02	ME AM	/۲°،ک	~	-		- -						
West-well- 29, 15/4'N	So	WY 55:11 60-1-91	MY 25:11	1:13									~	
Sound well - 3A.E.Hit	90	16-1-07 11:55 AM	//:55'Au	Sail	~									•
RH Press tark	6	60-1-01	11:304	- Water	~									A MARINA STATE AND A MAR
								-		+				
	· ·													
Friedman & Bruya, Inc.		SIGNATURE	E E		PRINT	PRINT NAME				COMPANY	ANY	I	DATE	TIME
ل بو	Relinquished by	1) 1)	R		Here 1	Bert	5		Y	Tener	515		10-1-01	2:50+
Seattle, WA 98119- 7000 Ph. (206) 285-8282	Received by: OUU Relinquiahed by:	Junh		Image: A state of the state of	NH				Щ	FBI		0/	60-1-01	2:50
Fax (206) 283-5044	Received by:	an a						ŀ						

XFINITY Connect

XFINITY Connect

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

- Font Size -

Lage LULI

10 8/25/

Wed, Aug 25, 2010 05:29 PM

1 attachment

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Water Test 008166

TENOR CO Water Test 008166

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net>

Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached is a copy of your report.

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

TENOR CO Water Test 008166.pdf 172 KB

- Not same as other 3/25/10 report

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Charlene Morrow, M.S. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

August 25, 2010

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 13, 2010 from the Water Test, F&BI 008166 project. There are 5 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Colo

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0825R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 13, 2010 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC The Water Test, F&BI 008166 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co., LLC</u>
008166-01	Well No.1
008166-02	Well No.2
008166-03	Well No.3
008166-04	Well No.4
008166-05	Well No.5
008166-06	Well No.6
008166-07	Well No.7
008166-08	Well No.8
008166-09	Well No.9
008166-10	Well No.10
008166-11	Well No.11
008166-12	Well No.13

All quality control requirements were acceptable.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/10 Date Received: 08/13/10 Project: The Water Test, F&BI 008166 Date Extracted: 08/19/10 Date Analyzed: 08/23/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
Well No.1 008166-01	11,000	96
Well No.2 008166-02	11,000	86
Well No.3 008166-03	11,000	96
Well No.4 008166-04	4,800	108
Well No.5 008166-05	4,800	107
Well No.6 008166-06	3,500	104
Well No.7 008166-07	2,400	95
Well No.8 008166-08	790	113
Well No.9 008166-09	2,100	99
Well No.10 008166-10	1,900	100

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/10 Date Received: 08/13/10 Project: The Water Test, F&BI 008166 Date Extracted: 08/19/10 Date Analyzed: 08/23/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
Well No.11 008166-11	1,900	119
Well No.13 008166-12	220	117
Method Blank 00-1287 MB	<50	101

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/10 Date Received: 08/13/10 Project: The Water Test, F&BI 008166

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Ŭ			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	90	91	70-130	1

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

PORMISVOOCNOOC.DOC	Fan (206) 283-5044	Ph. (206) 285-8282	Sectilia, WA 98119-2029	sour poin Avenue West	Priedman & Bruya, Inc.	//	10	9	œ	7	6	5	4	3	2	Sample ID		Phone #206-321 -5565 Fax #	City, State, ZIP Summer	Address (3/3 Washington St.	Company Terra (Send Report To durne saduantules 22966	208160
	Received by:	Rollinquished by:	Received by:	Kelmquished		11 4	/0 A	V 50	N 80	\$40	062	054	SOYA	03A	02 A	Lab ID		65 Fax #	NOC LUA.	thington .	terer company LLC	resadvantu	
			All I	inter 6	IGNATURE						No. No. of the second					Date		ryA	98390	Ŀ.	140	1052296	
andro anaritika ang sa			rol		T B								_	and a state in the state of the		Time				and a second second second second second			SAN
			À	\ -										n verke men en men men men men men men men men		Sample Type		na berennan - en na han da mananan da ma va ina mangan barra.	REMARKS		PROJECT NAME/NO.	SAMPLERS (signature)	SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTO
arandar dan berter di secondari da da data da da secondar este de secondari	na nga nga nga nga nga nga nga nga nga n			Jaar	PRINT NAME	5										# of containers		stand of the second			AME/NO.	(signature)	UN OF C
		(б и	Rade	NAME											-TPH-Diesel		No. of the American State o					USI
Sam		Ì	ova	fe												TPH-Gasoline DTEX by 8021B							NGO
amples received at			/"													VOCs by 8260				- Lanta ango			
rece				5	+											8₩0Cs by 8270	INAL		, ang an				1.10
ived			D	len	C	¢										Stille-l	ANALYSES REQUESTED				PO #		n
at		ľ	5	0	COMPANY									-			REG						
				5 Lic	AN											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	UBS		l				80
_°C				μ Γ													TED	0 Return 0 Will ca	Dispos	Rush cha	D Standa	Pop	211
میں اور		1.710	Plalin	8/13/10	DATE													 Return samples Will call with instructions 	SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 39 days	Rash charges authorized by:	O Standard (2 Weeks) O RUSH	Pope # / of L	110
		111210	1917	3:157	TIME					49 de constantes - 6 44 grant (Britishing) de la deveningen de Labora, esta de constantes de la constante de						Notes		ructions	POSAL	tized by:	(8)	D TIME	

N.0.816 cc			SAN	SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY	UN OF C		Q	N		;			2	VD/	Ŭ			1		2
Send Report To Company				PROJECT NAME/NO.	AME/NO.			-			PO #	#			NUS Standa	UR/	TURNAROUMD TIME Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH	eeks)	TIM	3
Address		ne deserva e con esta a contra con esta e con	and a second and a second and a second												ush	hang	Rush charges authorized by:	shoriz	ed b	<
City, State, ZIP	ne or all and a sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-	named an and a state of the state		REMARKS	ta da la mito vejer sebi gelezgi di Rover a mete de la de-o-o-veje segan				H	* valoriaa maasaa da					Dis	SAM	SAMPLE DEPOSAL Dispose after 30 days	10 day	LASS B	511
Phone #	Fax #			a Mala Propose de Calendar de Calendar de La Calendar de La Calendar de Calendar de Calendar de Calendar de Ca	in a constant of the constant of t	an de la companya de									Ret	call s	 Return samples Will call with instructions 	nstru	ctior	
					-				A	ANALYSES REQUESTED	YSE	SR	QU	EST	ED			vine Officially, while one of the state	South Page 14 Concession	-
Sample ID	Lab ID	Date	Time	Sample Type	# of containers	(TPH Diesel	TPH-Gasoline	BTEX by 8021B	V OCs by 8269	SVOCs by 827 0	HIFS-	Sloddad						Z	Notes	
1.3	12 A											$\leq x$						Transfer of the second s	Sector Sector Sector	1
																		444-700 (an a	1
Note: while #12																		Allowing and the second of the	Market of the second second	
not sampled because																		Mathematica A Nanadina da Angelana da Ang	No Anno Anno Anno Anno Anno Anno Anno An	1
it terted below																			Vanandarian Process	1
downy timids																				1
Previously DR																			9	t
ς,																				1
		IGNATURE	E		PRINT NAME	NAM	B		╞		ŀ	COMPANY	IPA	Y			DATE	হে	TIME	
Secutific, WA 98119-2029	Received by:		e d	+ Har		pf	2 >	4		-1	Der	\mathcal{D}	50	27	1	9 J	1 2		3:15 Pm	الأسالين
Ph. (206) 285-8282	Relinquished by:					1	5	,			+	2	ļ							18
r	functatived by:																		and the second second	1
PORMAS VOOC LOC	in set, south of the set of the s		den ja se generation de la constance de la cons		n rents, an Ann an an Ann air an Ann an A		Sa	Samples received at	les 1	ece	IVE	d at			်ပို		an an a sa daga sa daga sa sa daga sa sa	j.		and the

XFINITY Connect

XFINITY Connect

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

- Font Size -

8/25/10

TENOR CO Water Test 008178

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Water Test 008178

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net> Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached is a copy of your report.

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

TENOR CO Water Test 008178.pdf 88 KB

Wed, Aug 25, 2010 05:28 PM 1 attachment

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Charlene Morrow, M.S. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

August 25, 2010

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 16, 2010 from the Water Test, F&BI 008178 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Color

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0825R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 16, 2010 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Water Test, F&BI 008178 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	Tenor Co., LLC
008178-01	Well 14
008178-02	Well 15
008178-03	Well 16

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/10 Date Received: 08/16/10 Project: Water Test, F&BI 008178 Date Extracted: 08/19/10 Date Analyzed: 08/24/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH Dx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
Well 14 008178-01	14,000	108
Well 15 008178-02	150	120
Well 16 008178-03	730	120
Method Blank 00-1287 MB	<50	101

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/10 Date Received: 08/16/10 Project: Water Test, F&BI 008178

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

	-		Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analvte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	90	91	70-130	denoted

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

				CAMPTERS CULATION VERINIA	ALL UL A		•	y na gy na na stille still de la san an un te blen.		Pare	Paro #	4	
Send Report To Sugnesa Provinces 2360	sabuentures	20100	γ	DAMTLERD	(signaatre)				andron de Adrono Verenzo, en Alter e e esta alger a Marga		TURNAROUND TIME	T GIND	IME
Company Terror Company LLC	nam LL	JE		PROJECT NAMEANO	AME/NO.				# Od	C Sta Rush	Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH Rush charges authorized by:	Veeks) athorized	ł by:
City, State, ZIP Summer, WA. 98390 Phone # 206-321-5565 Fax # 2	E WA.	98390 NA	6	REMARKS						Dis Dis Dis Dis Dis Dis Dis Dis Dis Dis	SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days Return samples U Will call with instructions	DI\$POS 90 days les instruct	3AL ions
		And an a set of the second sec		n de se anna a characha an tha an				ANAL	YSES RH	ANALYSES REQUESTED	an ann a fhair a fhair a' tha ann an an ann ann an ann ann an Ann ann a		na se constante en esta de la constante de la c
Sample ID	Lab ID	Date	Time	Sample Type	# of containers	essid-HAT Santasa - HAT	AOC ^a by 8021B	0288 A9 570AS	Solverd HFS			Notes	ŝŝ
Well 14	101								X				
well 15	-02		Annual and a second and a second s						\aleph				
Well ILD	-03								R			na iku ang sang sa katang sa ka	
			a na shadan goo yoo xaada da										ALANDARA KATALAN (L
		£											
4													
Printment & Prov. Inc. 2018 1900 Aurona Wart	Relinquished hy	ICINATURE	EL.	() a	vere Barte	BRINT NAME	ad a second second second second second	12	Emer Co.	LCO. LLC	2/16/1	10	3:00 Pr
Sector, WA Rollo Bars	Y Develop	WH Ca	the	- Mint	Lang st	61	and a least of the second s	N.	Ta	de para de construir - sem - seguine de construir e dependencia de construir e de construir e de construir e d	8/16,	10	3:00 04
		and a special sector of the	ne sense sållte singe forser værdet i skunde og en blev semmer som en sette	al de la constante de la const	nin a statut da se	ande states en		-	Accounting of a day to some of a material day of a state	يروي والمحافظ			n an a na hann a farann an Maran Albh Marail a Albh
				~							-	-	

R Ő V - Well Number - when the simple D. Burdel C 13/5 Tool Renult XXXX ~ Compression Shell w/ Vets 24 730 - Rocening Tanks LOADING DOCK 人にく 120 FOR FREMMENTED BRUM LAB TESTS MONTORNG GARAGE WELLS KEY 14 13 14 14 14 20 220 14 14 24 20 220 124 84 3 1/200 220 2/00 2/00 4 1/200 100 14 14 00 100 14 14 00 100 14 14 00 100 10 10 10 100 10 10 100 10 10 100 10 10 100 1000 5 + 1800 + 11,000 0056 006 WARFHOUSE

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Charlene Morrow, M.S. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

August 25, 2010

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 16, 2010 from the Water Test, F&BI 008178 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0825R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 16, 2010 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Water Test, F&BI 008178 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co., LLC</u>
008178-01	Well 14
008178-02	Well 15
008178-03	Well 16

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/10 Date Received: 08/16/10 Project: Water Test, F&BI 008178 Date Extracted: 08/19/10 Date Analyzed: 08/24/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
Well 14 008178-01	14,000	108
Well 15 008178-02	150	120
Well 16 008178-03	730	120
Method Blank 00-1287 MB	<50	101

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/25/10 Date Received: 08/16/10 Project: Water Test, F&BI 008178

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

-			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	90	91	70-130	1

UU&178 concart. net	concart.r	te	SAN	SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY	IN OF C	IOLSO	X			Jul W	Ny M1 8/. 2/10	01/c
Sand Benout The Ruans Calibuture 2016	al wind	279160.	\sim	SAMPLERS (signature)	signature)	n en al de mangement en an			in the second		Page # of of of the other other of the other other of the other other of the other oth	of Nin .
Company Terror Company LLC	Vary LL	JE		PROJECT NAMENO.	NMENIO.		Manan and an and a start of the start		# Od		0 Standard (2 Weekes) 0 RUSH Rush charges authorized by:	s) ized by:
City, State, ZIP Summer WA. 98390 Phone # 206-321-55765 Fax # 2	W WA.	98390 NA		REMARKS			стория (1997) - С.			Dis Dis Dist	SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days Return samples U Will call with instructions	POSAL, ays ructions
								ANAL	ANALYSES REQUESTED	UESTED		
Sample ID	Lab ID	Date	T.me	Sample Type	# of containers	PH-Diesed-HGT	AOCe PA 8560		Selverof HFS			Notes
Well 14	101			And fair of the second					×			
Well 15	-02								R			
Well ILD	-03								R			
				a support a support of a support of a support of a support								
		io										
Prishnen & Prise Inc.		SICNNATTIRE	Ĩ		PRINT NAME	NAMF			COMPANY	ANY	DATE	TIME
INE POR Aumue Was	12	they want	A)	Dee	are Bart	4		2	her Co.	いて	\$16/10	3:00 Pr
Fin. (2010) MAL AND	Non-trad by: References to the second se	man	Her -	Mut	Lang sh	Kon		E	<i>X</i>		8/19/10	3:00 PH
			-		, en a spin de lange en				L T	5 4		

XFINITY Connect

- Font Size -

Lage LULI

TENOR CO Farwest UST 101142

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Farwest UST 101142

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net> Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached is a copy of your report.

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

TENOR CO Farwest UST 101142.pdf 92 KB Fri, Jan 21, 2011 02:56 PM

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Charlene Morrow, M.S. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

January 21, 2011

Duane Bartel Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 13, 2011 from the Farwest UST, F&BI 101142 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Colon

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0121R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 13, 2011 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Farwest UST project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co., LLC</u>
101142-01	Well No.1
101142-02	Well No.2
101142-03	Well No.3
101142-04	Well No.4
101142-05	Well No.5
101142-06	Well No.6
101142-07	Well No.7
101142-08	Well No.9
101142-09	Well No.10
101142-10	Well No.14

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/21/11 Date Received: 01/13/11 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 101142 Date Extracted: 01/17/11 Date Analyzed: 01/19/11

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (Ca-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
Well No.1 101142-01	6,400	99
Well No.2 101142-02	35,000	117
Well No.3 101142-03	29,000	114
Well No.4 101142-04	13,000	96
Well No.5 101142-05	34,000	101
Well No.6 101142-06	22,000	96
Well No.7 101142-07	37,000	95
Well No.9 101142-08	3,700	107
Well No.10 101142-09	12,000	98
Well No.14 101142-10	16,000	99
Method Blank 01-0079 MB	<50	102

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/21/11 Date Received: 01/13/11 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 101142

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

-			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	90	100	70-130	11

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

			na sy versa del super della del que a se a se o reservan estima de cue a checer esta de la cue de cue esta cue					FORMS\COC\COC.DOC
			a sana a sa ka		1996 y - Anno Angelski, Angelski, Angelski, Angelski, Angelski, Angelski, Angelski, Angelski, Angelski, Angelsk		Received by:	Fax (206) 283-5044
11 11	+ 5 81		2 10		CMAC)		Relinquished by:	Ph. (206) 285-8282
	T TOT		A	2	5	1	Received by:	Seattle, WA 98119-2029
	Tohor Go LLC	e /	Duana Barte	Duan	Wart	man	Relinquished by:	3012 16th Avenue West
DATE	COMPANY	AME	PRINT NAME		Ħ	SIGNATURE		Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
		-			-		•	
	7			Water	7 pm	1/12/11	10	Well #14
	7			11	i.	=	09	V /0
	2			(1	11	1.	80	9
	7			11	"	Ľ,	507	2
	7			11	1	· ·	90	6
	7			((2	2	05	2
	7			l(Ø	â	, 0H	Ą
	2			i,	در	*	03	٤
	2			Water	2	:-	02	2
		TPH BTEX VOC			7 m	1/22/11	0	Well #1
Notes	HFS ind Spirits	H-Diesel I-Gasoline X by 8021B Cs by 8260 Cs by 8270	# of containers	Sample Type	Time	Date	Lab ID	Sample ID
)	ANALYSES REQUESTED	Ar - Ar						
 Return samples Will call with instructions 						None	S Fax #	Phone # 26-321-5565
SAMPLE DISPOSAL				REMARKS	and a second	98390	1	City, State, ZIP Summer WA
Rush charges authorized by:	C Rus	1	farwest UST	farwe		.S.4.,	hier for	L.
Standard (2 Weeks)	PO #		AME/NO.	PROJECT NAME/NO			Tensi Company LLC	Company TENA (
Page # / of /			(signature)	SAMPLERS (signature)		094250	essalventu	Sound Report To Quanzaliver fures 2760
trout	ME 01-13-11		MN OF CU	SAMTLE CHAIN OF CUSTULY		- Comcast, na	$\int c$	101/42

Samples received at 15 °C

XFINITY	Connect

XFINITY Connect

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

- Font Size

Attn: Rob Rowe	- Fwd: TENO	R CO Farwest Pair	t Contamination	104107
----------------	-------------	-------------------	-----------------	--------

From : duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

Subject : Attn: Rob Rowe - Fwd: TENOR CO Farwest Paint Contamination 104107

To: info Environmental Associates Inc. <info@environmentalassociatesinc.com>

Cc: duanesadventures2296 < duanesadventures2296@comcast.net>

Hi Rob,

Attached (scan0007) is a sketch showing the locations of the three monitoring wells ESN installed to permit us to evaluate if contamination from Farwest's paint debris dumping extends beyond the property lines. Also attached are the results of Friedman & Bruya's analysis of the soil and water samples taken from those wells. The soil looked clean in all cases (i.e. no noticeable dicoloration due to paint pigment, nor was there any apparent staining or odor of mineral spirits). The soil was mostly sandy silt with some silty clay and bands of fine sand all the way down to the 15 foot depth of each well. There was nothing foreign encountered in the soil in any of the samples - just dirt, clay, sand and silt. Please give me your interpretation of these lab results and what they mean regarding the potential for encapsulation or if remediation at any of these monitoring well locations is required. Duane

----- Forwarded Message -----From: "Friedman & Bruya, Inc." <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com> To: "Duane Bartel - Tenor" < duanesadventures2296@comcast.net> Sent: Monday, April 18, 2011 11:35:34 AM Subject: TENOR CO Farwest Paint Contamination 104107

Attached is a copy of your report.

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 (206) 283-5044 Fax:

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

scan0007.pdf 195 KB

214 KB

TENOR CO Farwest Paint Contamination 104107.pdf - See prior emeil 214 KB



Tue, Apr 19, 2011 01:34 PM

2 attachments



ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Charlene Morrow, M.S. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

October 5, 2011

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on September 23, 2011 from the Tenor FW UST Remediation, F&BI 109326 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Color

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA1005R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on September 23, 2011 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Tenor FW UST Remediation, F&BI 109326 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	Tenor Co., LLC
109326-01	W2
190326-02	W5
190326-03	W14

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/05/11 Date Received: 09/23/11 Project: Tenor FW UST Remediation, F&BI 109326 Date Extracted: 09/28/11 Date Analyzed: 10/03/11

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
W2 109326-01	22,000	123
W5 109326-02	16,000	117
W14 109326-03	2,600	110
Method Blank	<50	112

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/05/11 Date Received: 09/23/11 Project: Tenor FW UST Remediation, F&BI 109326

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

5	5		Percent	Percent			
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD	
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)	
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	102	109	70-130	7	

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Note that the second			1093	1093a 6		CHAIN-OF		
CLIENT JENG CO.	3 2	201.	instan	25. Cer	Jar lu	AME	or Fuer A	
PHONE: 206-321-536 S	28.	1-53	P B	FAX:	8570		. Laver	
CLIENT PROJECT #: FW- UST PROJECT MANA	W #	s Z	PROJE	CT MANAGER: D	D. Bert	COLLECTOR: D. D.	Mad I	COLLECTION
		Sample	e Container Type	A LINE AS A LINE	12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1	CC	NOTES	Total Number of Containers Laboratory Note Number
		-17		0/2/2/2				10
							*	20
W /4	5	2 2	•		15 55			CD
				. 59				
and the second								
						Salvery)		
		an and an and a star a						
10. 11						A CALLER		
12.								
13. 14		•				7-22-6		
15. 16.								
17.								
18. RELINOUISHED BY (Signature)	nature)	DATE/TIME		RECEIVED BY (Signature)	DATE/TIME	SAMPLE RECEIPT	LABORATORY NOTES:	
			m		22 11 0720	TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS		
RELINQUISHED BY (Signature)	unaturo)	DATE/TIME		REGEIVED BY (Signature)	DATE/TIME	SEALS INTACT? YANNA	Samples received at	ed at <u>20 °C</u>
			IST IN TAR	ICTIONS		RECEIVED GOOD COND./COLD		
	3	AMPLE UIST	SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS			NOTES:	Turn Around Time: 24	24 HR 48 HR 5 DAY

XFINITY Connect

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

- Font Size

TENOR CO Farwest UST 110210

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Farwest UST 110210

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net> Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached is a copy of your report.

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

TENOR CO Farwest UST 110210.pdf 197 KB Fri, Oct 28, 2011 07:46 AM
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

October 28, 2011

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on October 17, 2011 from the Farwest UST, F&BI 110210 project. There are 5 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Mill Color

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA1028R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on October 17, 2011 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Farwest UST, F&BI 110210 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co., LLC</u>
110210-01	W1
110210-02	W2
110210-03	W4
110210-04	W6
110210-05	W7
110210-06	W8
110210-07	W9
110210-08	W10
110210-09	W11
110210-10	DRUM 1
110210-11	DRUM 2
110210-12	DRUM 3
110210-13	DRUM 4
110210-14	DRUM 5
110210-15	DRUM 6
110210-16	Sample A
110210-17	Sample B
110210-18	Sample C
110210-19	W12
110210-20	W13

Sample W1 and W4 exceeded the calibration range of the instrument. The data were flagged accordingly.

All other quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/28/11 Date Received: 10/17/11 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 110210 Date Extracted: 10/19/11 Date Analyzed: 10/21/11, 10/22/11, and 10/26/11

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate (% Recovery) (Limit 50-150)
W1 110210-01	140,000 ve	129
W2 110210-02	28,000	119
W4 110210-03	130,000 ve	128
W6 110210-04	80,000	116
W7 110210-05	14,000	130
W8 110210-06	3,100	117
W9 110210-07	4,500	117
W10 110210-08	24,000	124
W11 110210-09	2,300	120
DRUM 1	5,500	122
DRUM 2	5,000	114

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/28/11 Date Received: 10/17/11 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 110210 Date Extracted: 10/19/11 Date Analyzed: 10/21/11, 10/22/11, and 10/26/11

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	$\frac{\text{Stoddard Solvent Range}}{(C_8 - C_{11})}$	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
DRUM 3 Mineral Sp	77HS 14,000	120
DRUM 4 Water Skim	5,500	124
DRUM 4 Water Skin 110210-13 Skimmed Sta DRUM 5 Proceeding Ta	nkes 5,000	122
DRUM 6	6,200	138
Sample A Further con 110210-16 dation dru Sample B	150li- 38,000	135
	- / "	131
Sample C Finel Consol 110210-18 Finel Consol	idation 51,000	125
W12 110210-19	2,100	85
Method Blank	<50	92

01-1902 MB

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/28/11 Date Received: 10/17/11 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 110210

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code:	Laboratory Cont	rol Samp	le			
	-		Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	99	111	70-130	11

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

10210 Send Report To Terror Co. LLC Company Maneraluer Tures 2276 @ Concard, nat City, State, ZIP SUMMA, WA. 98390 Address 13/3 Washington St. Phone # 206-321-5565 Fax # --FORMS\COC\COC.DOC Seattle, WA 98119-2029 3012 16th Avenue West Ph. (206) 285-8282 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. Fax (206) 283-5044 DROM W4 ۶ ۲ 86 E 7 E S 30 E o \mathcal{M}^{q} ε Sample ID Duane Barte Receive Relinquish 02 *G* Received by: Relinquished by: 40 20 S 8 3 99 0 ۲D D 0 11/11/11 Sampled 10/16/11 Date SIGNATURE Time Sampled SIN SPM 3al Ciric Sample Type wre SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY Winder SAMPLERS (signature) PROJECT NAME/NO. S See note on po-2 re: samples W12 & REMARKS W13. FARMEST UST containers Unone Man # of PRINT NAME TPH-Diesel Sade Ph an TPH-Gasoline BTEX by 8021B VOCs by \$260 ANALYSEARAQUESTED MG SVOCs by 8270 HFS minard sinds (static d super L < Samples received at . PO # 11/17/01 Te BJ Conor Ca. COMPANY TURNAROUND TIME SAMPLE DISPOSAL
Dispose after 30 days
Return samples
Will call with instructions Rush charges authorized by: 7 Page # 10/16/11 10/13/11 2 DATE <mark>ر</mark> گ イング Notes of 2_ 100 075 TIME

Fax (206) 283-5044 FORMS\COC\COC.DOC	Seattle, WA 98119-2029 Ph. (206) 285-8282	3012 16th Avenue West	Friedman & Bruya, Inc.	E1 M	W12	Sample C	B n	Samle A	DRUM 6	DRUM 5	DRUM 4	DRUM 3	DRUM 2	Sample ID		City, State, ZIP (Unver CUA . Phone # 206-52/-5565 Fax #	Address 13/3 Weskington St.	Send Report To Company Terror G. LLC	10210
Received by:	Relinquishe	Kelinq		8	19	81	<i>{/</i>	16	15	14	13	12	11	Lab ID		MFax#	Ling	. 44	
ed by:	Relinquished by:	unanequer (SIGNATURE	10/16/11	•	,)				10/10/11	Date Sampled		111	5 C	Ċ,	
	and	er ja	NATURE	5 M	K								51M	Time Sampled		78370			
		R	r4	Wala	<								Hober	Sample Type		NIS.	tar bennar	PROJEC	SAMPLE
	Man	Durance)	-	4					+			-	the state of the s		e note below re:		SAMPLERS (signature) PROJECT NAME/NO.	SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY
	۲		PRINT NAME											TPH-Diesel		201	151	4' R	FCU
	I'u	Sante	TNA						-	-		+		TPH-Gasoline BTEX by 8021B		200	•	Home	STO
	Ph cur	5		ļ					+	+-	+		+	VOCs by 8260	$\left\{ \right\}$	ie c		٦	D
	1					+	+	+	+	1		1	1	SVOCs by 8270	ANAL	120		- A	7
				-	*			\mathbf{T}	1					HFS	EAT TAR	52			
	++		7-1		1	4	1			1	-		X	mineral spiri	YSHE REQUESTED	\$ F.		T T	
	1	H S			+	+	1	1	1					solvent)	EQU	N-N	\sim	PO#	
		12	\§			\uparrow	1	\uparrow	1	1	T				ESTE				
		7 r	COMPANY		1	1	1		1						Ð	·			
		5	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$		1	1	1	1	T		T					Disp Retu	usn ci	T U Standau U RUSH	
						+	+-	+	1							Dispose after 30 Return samples Will call with in	SAN	TURN dard (2	*
		0	D/				to	T.	1/	15	F	we	ari	VIO excel		 Dispose after 30 days Return samples Will call with instruct 	APLE	TURNAROUN	M
)		1	DATE.	[]		+	おう	$\frac{\pi}{20}$	Ya	06			Ï	VIO exced		Dispose after 30 days Return samples Will call with instructions	Kush charges authorized by: SAMPLE DISPOSAL	TURNAROUND TIME lard (2 Weeks) H	
		NN N	0 4	L	1-	ter	1	shl	y ĵ	£	nii	1 e	rea	als ä		Ons	NSAL	TIME	2
			TIME			5	bo	Y	Art	>									[

|=

×

XFINITY Connect

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

- Font Size

TENOR CO Farwest UST 212168

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Farwest UST 212168

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net>

Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached are your document(s).

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

- bik

TENOR CO Farwest UST 212168 Invoice.pdf 10 KB

TENOR CO Farwest UST 212168.pdf 95 KB Wed, Dec 19, 2012 01:32 PM

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

December 19, 2012

Duane Bartel Tenor Co LLC 1313 Washington St Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on December 11, 2012 from the Farwest UST, F&BI 212168 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ale

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA1219R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on December 11, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co LLC Farwest UST, F&BI 212168 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	Tenor Co LLC
212168-01	W1
212168-02	W2
212168-03	W4
212168-04	W6
212168-05	W14

The sample W4 exceeded the calibration range of the instrument. The data were flagged accordingly.

All other quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/19/12 Date Received: 12/11/12 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 212168 Date Extracted: 12/12/12 Date Analyzed: 12/13/12 and 12/14/12

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
W1 212168-01	7,100	86
W2 212168-02	5,900	103
W4 212168-03	120,000 ve	124
W6 212168-04	18,000	109
W14 212168-05	330	97
Method Blank 02-2288 MB	<50	85

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/19/12 Date Received: 12/11/12 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 212168

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

-			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analvte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	87	98	70-130	12

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the guantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

12 AI3 Page # of TURNAROUND TIME D Standard (2 Weeks) D RUSH Rush charges authorized by:	SAMPLE DISPOSAL O Dispose after 30 days O Return samples O Will call with instructions	Notes								14/11/2 10:55	
ME 12-11-		(سربی ورم کلر: ۱۹) کلوم ورم کلر: ۱۹) HES SAOCe PA 8570	7	7	7	7	7		COMPANY	F82	-
SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY SAMPLERS (signature) PROJECT NAME/NO. FEIWLES U.S. T	Test to poly shallond solvent	VOCs by 8260 TPH-Casoline TPH-Casoline TPH-Casoline	,			,	,		PRIN	u Dartes a va	
SAMPLE CHAIN OF C SAMPLERS (signature) PROJECT NAMENO.	REMARKS Jeft to	Sample Type	55 water	11		2	55 Water			DO	
\land	, 78390 None	Date Time	12/11/12 10:52	2	2	*	12/11/12 10:55		SIGNATURE	and the	÷
Concestinet aneralventures 2294 Co. LLC Varhington St.	ner, WA S Fax#	Lab ID	01	08	03	40	05		Relinguished by:	Received by:	Received by:
212168 concestinet Send Report To duanesa Sventures 22962 Company Teror Co. LLC Address 1313 Nashington St.	S te	Sample ID	ŦM	W 2	44	МG	WI4		Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Avenue West	Seattle, WA 98119-2029 Ph. 1906) 945, 8949	Fax (206) 283-5044 FORMS\COC\COC.DOC

XFINITY Connect

XFINITY Connect

Lab Report

(|

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

- Font Size

TENOR CO Farwest UST 301245.pdf

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Farwest UST 301245.pdf

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net>

Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached are your document(s).

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

TENOR CO Farwest UST 301245 Invoice.pdf 10 KB

TENOR CO Farwest UST 301245.pdf 115 KB

120

Tue, Jan 29, 2013 10:08 AM

2 attachments

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

January 29, 2013

Duane Bartel, Manager Tenor Co LLC 1313 Washington St Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 21, 2013 from the Farwest UST, F&BI 301245 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ale

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0129R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 21, 2013 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co LLC Farwest UST, F&BI 301245 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	Tenor Co LLC
301245 -01	W1
301245 -02	W2
301245 -03	W3
301245 -04	W4
301245 -05	W5
301245 -06	W6

The NWTPH-Dx Stoddard solvent value for sample W4 exceeded the calibration range of the instrument. The data were flagged accordingly.

All other quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/29/13 Date Received: 01/21/13 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 301245 Date Extracted: 01/22/13 Date Analyzed: 01/23/13 and 01/24/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate (% Recovery) (Limit 47-140)
W1 301245-01	19,000	53
W2 301245-02	36,000	ip
W3 301245-03	53,000	72
W4 301245-04	100,000 ve	69
W5 301245-05 1/10	110,000	77
W6 301245-06 1/10	140,000	91
Method Blank	<50	91

03-164 MB

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/29/13 Date Received: 01/21/13 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 301245

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	88	106	70-130	19

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Time Sample Type ontainers PROJECT NAME/NO. FG ruest (ST REMARKS REMARKS PM URECT I PRINT NAME PRINT NAME	le.
Time Sample Type contained of the sector NAME/NO.	3 OI 245 compart
Time Sample Type contained of the sector NAME/NO.	salvertu
The Sample Type ontaine	~ comica
REMARKS REMARKS REMARKS PRINT NAM PRINT NAM PRINT NAM TPH-Diesel	V.+
And PRINT NAME TYPH-Diesel	compart, SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY
TPH-Diesel	IN OF C (signature)
J TPH-Gasoline	V OI
BTEX by 8021B	
VOCs by 8260	NL
SVOCs by 8270	ME
A B C X X X X Stall of compton of the ppb #	
	ST.
Same COMPANY	
	7 9
Rush cha Disposed Will ca Will ca C	01/24/13
Contraction of the second seco	
QUESTED QUESTED QUESTED QUESTED GUESTES GUESTE	ARO
Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH SAMPLE DISPOS Dispose after 30 days Raturn samples Will call with instruct Will call with instruct DATE C 1/21//3 /////3////3/////////////////////	Č
	1/13 D O
TIME .	DO3

XFINITY Connect

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

- Font Size

TENOR CO Farwest UST 302123

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Farwest UST 302123

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net>

Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached are your document(s).

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

TENOR CO Farwest UST 302123 Invoice.pdf 10 KB

TENOR CO Farwest UST 302123.pdf 99 KB Wed, Feb 20, 2013 02:11 PM

121,

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

February 20, 2013

Duane Bartel, Manager Tenor Co LLC 1313 Washington St Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 11, 2013 from the Farwest UST, F&BI 302123 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Mety Gal

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0220R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 11, 2013 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co LLC Farwest UST, F&BI 302123 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co LLC</u>
302123 -01	W1
302123 -02	W2
302123 -03	W3
302123 -04	W4
302123 -05	W5
302123 -06	W6

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/20/13 Date Received: 02/11/13 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 302123 Date Extracted: 02/14/13 Date Analyzed: 02/18/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C ₈ -C ₁₁)	Surrogate (% Recovery) (Limit 47-140)
W1 302123-01	47,000	65
W2 302123-02	37,000	ip
W3 302123-03	33,000	64
W4 302123-04	50,000	ip
W5 302123-05	68,000	110
W6 302123-06	29,000	60
Method Blank 03-265 MB	<50	68

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/20/13 Date Received: 02/11/13 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 302123

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Percent Percent RPD Recovery Acceptance Reporting Spike Recovery LCSD Criteria (Limit 20) LCS Units Level Analyte 70-130 4 94 2,500 90 ug/L (ppb) Stoddard Solvent

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

		and and a second s					Received by:	Fax (206) 283-5044
						1 1	Relinguished by:	Ph. (206) 285-8282
	J.	Tanned	NOVA I	S	er-	14/147	Received by:	Seattle, WA 98119-2029
LLC 2	Tenal Co. 1	malel	Duana B	H	ister	ALL AN	A Statements of the	3012 Ioth Avenue West
INY DATE	COMPANY	TT NAME	PHINT		RE , ,	SIGNATURE		Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
	2			Water	Noon	2/10	06	WG
	7					2/0	150	E Vi
	2		(2/10	04	w 4
	2					2/10	69	88
	2					the	02	W Z
	2			white	Loon	2/10	101	ΥM
	Story (8 Store	TPH-Diesel TPH-Gasoline BTEX by 8021B VOCs by 8260		Sample Type) Trime	Date	Leb ID	Sample ID
REQUESTED	NALYSES REQU	A		- 4a				
0 Dispose after 30 days 0 Return samples 0 Will call with instructions								Phone # 206-\$21-SS45 Fax #
SAMPLE DISPOSAL		a a serie de la constante de la		REMARKS		98390		Ζ
TURNAROUND TIME Standard (2 Weeks) D RUSH Rush charges authorized by	PO #		4 UST	PROJECT NAMENO		ST LC	Convenues Convenues	Send Report To Withmassather Thirs 22960 Company Tencer Contenus LLC Address 19213 Weshington St.

duanesadventures2296@comcast.ne

- Font Size

TENOR CO Farwest UST 309540

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Farwest UST 309540

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor <duanesadventures2296@comcast.net>

Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached are your document(s).

Sula Olson

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

foliĝisomedia com

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

TENOR CO Farwest UST 309540 Invoice.pdf 10 KB

TENOR CO Farwest UST 309540.pdf 96 KB

Thu, Oct 10, 2013 04:11 PM 2 attachments

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

October 10, 2013

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co, LLC 1313 Washington St Summner WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on September 30, 2013 from the Farwest UST, F&BI 309540 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Colorf

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA1010R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on September 30, 2013 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co, LLC Farwest UST, F&BI 309540 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co, LLC</u>
309540 -01	W1
309540 -02	W2
309540 -03	W3
309540 -04	W4
309540 -05	W5
309540 -06	W6

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/10/13 Date Received: 09/30/13 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 309540 Date Extracted: 10/02/13 Date Analyzed: 10/08/13 and 10/09/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate (% Recovery) (Limit 47-140)
W1 309540-01	15,000	ip
W2 309540-02 1/10	180,000	ip
W3 309540-03 1/20	390,000	ip
W4 309540-04 1/10	210,000	134
W5 309540-05	87,000	88
W6 309540-06 1/10	57,000	ip
Method Blank 03-1976 MB	<50	107

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/10/13 Date Received: 09/30/13 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 309540

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

5	-		Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	102	116	70-130	13

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Suppleting the figure of lights and sequences Company To an event of the figure of lights and sequences Company To an event of the figure of lights and sequences Company To an event of the figure of lights and sequences Company To an event of the figure of lights and the light of ligh	309 540			SAN	SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY	IN OF CU	JSTC	ŊΩ	と	ИE		09/39/13			AUG
REMARKS REMARKS REMARKS REMARKS REMARKS SAMPLE DISPO Text. $Text.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ REMARKS $Retart.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ Retart. $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ Retart. $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ Retart. $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ Retart. $Lext.$ $Lext.$ $Lext.$ Retart. $Lext.$	Send Report To Alignus Company TE NO A	Ce. Ll	szinen	Marth	SAMPLERS (UL PROJECT NA FALLUE	signature) AME/NO	57		No.	16	# Od	C St C Rush Rush	TURN TURN andard JSH 1 charg	AROUND (2 Weeks) es authoriz	ed by.
Image: Second	City, State, ZIP (St14) Phone # 2065 - 921- 3	rice 6	A. 98		REMARKS TESL K (m. 1	rad shell	64. 6	- 3 P	£ .w	P			SAM spose a sturn sa ill call	PLE DISPC after 30 day amples with instru)SAL 's ctions
Lab II Date Tune Sample Type ϕ ϕ ϕ ϕ ϕ 01 $\gamma_1\gamma_1$ $\lambda_1\mu_1$ $\omega_1\gamma_2$ $\lambda_1\mu_1$ $\omega_1\gamma_2$ ϕ ϕ γ <		andron or any Add Add Add and any or any add a characteristic de anno any or any add add add add add add add ad			o militar e visione e a secondo a consectada da seconda de secondo a seconda de seconda de seconda de seconda s A seconda de secondo a consectada de foto de secondo de secondo de secondo de secondo de secondo de secondo de s	a na serie da serie En serie da s		e	Ą	NAL	YSES R	QUESTEL	(
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Sample [])	Lab (D	Date	T C	Sample Type				VOCs by 8260					Z	otes
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	121	10		· • •	water	~					×		and an and a state of a state		na na mana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana a
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12.2	02				-					~				
04 05 4 V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V	(U 3	Ø3				• • • •					7				and dealers and a second s
06 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	to the	bo	- · · ·			-					7	Remember 2017			- NY - N - NAMES IN THE ADDRESS OF T
06 1/21/13 5 (14 (2) HV 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	105	20	->	->	7						×				
Belinquished by: SIGNATURE PRINT NAME COMPANY Relinquished by: JEAN PRINT NAME COMPANY Received by: JEAN PRINT NAME COMPANY Relinquished by: Main Particle PRINT NAME Relinquished by: Main Particle PRINT NAME Received by: Main Particle Print Received by: Main Particle Print	NUÉ	Øþ	21/1 3	XI IX	(c.1/2,						×				and a second
Belinquished by: SIGNATURE PRINT NAME COMPANY DATE Relinquished by: Zen, See & Signation of the contract of th			-												
Relinquished by: Received by: Received by: Relinquished by: Received	Friedman & Bruya, Inc.		L SIGNATU	L RE		I PRINT	NAM			-		MPANY	_	I DATE	TIME
Received by: ny 14/aur Nhan Phan Front Front 730/13 Relinquished by: Received by:	3012 16th Avenue West	Relinquished by	5 Beri	Sie h	1 Du	erre the	1 to	~		12	, mor	5 5	÷ H	 	NJ L
L	Seattle, WA 98119-2029 Ph. (206) 285-8282	Received by: Relinquished by	m laf 1	an	Nhu	an pl	28	C	erie organisme erie organisme		2	4	~	100/13	0570
	Fax (206) 283-5044	Received by:				n er de vere en		and a state of the				of the the and the state of t			
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

July 15, 2014

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Company, LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on June 30, 2014 from the Farwest UST, F&BI 406524 project. There are 6 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0715R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on June 30, 2014 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Company, LLC Farwest UST, F&BI 406524 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	Tenor Company, LLC
406524 -01	W2
406524 -02	W3
406524 -03	W5
406524 -04	Р

Sample P was diluted for the 8021B analysis due to the foamy sample matrix. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 07/15/14 Date Received: 06/30/14 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 406524 Date Extracted: 06/30/14 Date Analyzed: 06/30/14

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES USING METHOD 8021B

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Benzene	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery</u>) Limit (52-124)
P pc 406524-04 1/40	<40	<40	250	730	122
Method Blank 04-1320 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	92

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 07/15/14 Date Received: 06/30/14 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 406524 Date Extracted: 07/02/14 Date Analyzed: 07/10/14

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 47-140)
W2 406524-01 1/10	620,000	ip
W3 406524-02 1/10	87,000	ip
W5 406524-03	9,600	120
P 406524-04 1/10	280,000	ip
Method Blank 04-1369 MB	<50	93

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 07/15/14 Date Received: 06/30/14 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 406524

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES USING EPA METHOD 8021B

Laboratory Code:	406511-02 (Duplica Reporting	ate) Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	96	65-118
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	97	72-122
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	96	73-126
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	96	74-118

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 07/15/14 Date Received: 06/30/14 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 406524

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Laboratory Code:	Laboratory Conuc	n Sampie	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analvte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	64	67	70-130	5

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht - The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

H					.			 1	I				I			Ч	0	A C	S	406
FOR COCLOC.DOC	Fax (206) 283-5044	Ph. (206) 285-8282	Seattle, WA 98119-2029	3012 16th Avenue West	Friedman & Bruya, Inc.			na na kala je da na na kala da da na kala kala na kala		P	とう	W 3	W 2	Sample ID	ar e fender i de anti-sen a fender de la fend Bernel de la fender d	Phone # 206 - 321 - 5565 Fax #	City, State, ZIP Sunner WA, 58390	Company TCHON Company LLC Address 1313 Withingthingth,	Send Report To Jugnesa Suentues 2760 .	406524
	Received by:	Relinquished by:	Received by:	Relinquished by:		-	~			04	03	20	0	Lab ID		SFax#	er wa.	STUDIE	Juntures	Com
			Mate		SIGNATURE									Date			98390	410	09425.	icast, r
			$\left \right\rangle$	nate	IRE								-	Time						INC-SAM
			an a	1	×					ţ.			mater	Sample Type			REMARKS	Farw	SAMPLER	IPLE CH
			Mr.H	Mane	PRI							•	_	ype containers		n fair a star a fair agus an		Farmert UST	SAMPLERS (signature)	-Comcast, netSAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTO
		٩	Langs	Si a	PRINT NAME									TPH-Diesel				-1		CUSTO
			rap.	(te)	E					×				TPH-Gasoline BTEX by 8021B VOCs by 8260					t	DY
															ANAL					ALE
Samp		d	FRInc	Ensi Co	COM					×	5	7	2	HFS Mineral Spirit	ANALYSES REQUESTED	a try billion of the standard of the		*	E	
			~	LLC	COMPANY										UESTEI			Rusl		6/30/14
Samples received at			6/3	19	a											D Return samplesD Will call with instructions	SAMPLE DISPOS Dispose after 30 days	D RUSH Rush charges authorized by:	Page #	•
12			20/17 0	30/14 9	DATE		an bab delater provide a sub-second second second second	NA MANY MARY MARY - STATE MARY MARY			-	6130/14 ~~	X-added by DB	Na		iples th instruc	SAMPLE DISPOSAL pose after 30 days	authorize	Page # of TURNAROUND TIME	-
		:	9. Dan	9:30 AM	TIME							1	L DY DR	Notes		stions	'SAL	əd by:	TIME .	(o Z

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

August 12, 2014

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on July 22, 2014 from the Farwest UST, F&BI 407325 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0812R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on July 22, 2014 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Farwest UST, F&BI 407325 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>Tenor Co., LLC</u>
407325 -01	W2
407325 -02	W3
407325 -03	W4

The Stoddard solvent laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate failed the acceptance criteria. The data were flagged accordingly.

All other quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/12/14 Date Received: 07/22/14 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 407325 Date Extracted: 07/28/14 Date Analyzed: 08/06/14

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 47-140)
W2 407325-01 1/10	25,000 x. jl	75
W3 407325-02 1/10	92,000 x. jl	ip
W4 407325-03 1/10	9,100 x, jl	92
Method Blank ^{04-1551 MB}	<50 jl	79

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/12/14 Date Received: 07/22/14 Project: Farwest UST, F&BI 407325

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analvte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	52 vo	41 vo	60-120	24 vo

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

 \ensuremath{c} - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht - The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Send Report To Ligner Drent her 2296 Banad. n. Company Tenor Company LLC Address 1315 Wey Linder, Sd.	Breitheriz Demy zury	LLC LLC		PROJECT NAMENNO.	(signature) Amenno.	KL	N			PO#		Bus Sup	Page # TURN] Standard] RUSH Rush charge	Page # of TURNAROUND TIME 0 Standard (2 Weeks) 0 RUSH Rush charges authorized by:	of DTIME () (zed by:
	NV WA	98390		REMARKS									SAN ispose eturn s fill call	SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days Return samples 0 Will call with instructions	OSAL ys uctions
								1	NAL	ANALYSIS	REQUESTED	ESTE			and the second secon
Sample ID	Lab ID	Date	Time	Semple Type	# of containers	fessig-HTT	TPH-Gasoline BTEX by 8021B	AOCe p 8260	STOCA by 8270	winner shire					Notes
MZ	01	7-21	8.00m	water						7	~				rancing of the second
K Y	20	12-4			· •••					7					
¥ 4	03	7-21								7	<u> </u>				na mangang ng mangang n
		æ			22/6-		·								In case of a difference of the second s
															An ann an an An Anna Anna Anna Anna Ann
	-														
		-													
							•								and a second
	×														ngalinaan oo uu ku ku ku ku ku
	•								 .						de resultativo con este de la desarrol de succession de la desarrol de la desarrol de la desarrol de la desarro
Friedman & Bruya, Inc.	S	SIGNATURE	RE		PRINT NAME	NAM	- ш		┨──┼		COMPANY	ΝΛ	┨┤	DATE	TIMB
Sulz loth Avenue West Contro WA 98119-9099	Received by:	- TEN	4		Duane B	T.B.C	E		F	ener	\mathbf{v}_{\perp}	mana		7/22/14]0:30 Am
Ph. (206) 285-8282	Relinquished by:	A	e l'a		20 19					FX BI	33			"	11
T (000) 000 E0 L		ונונינינונטענענענעריירי איזיאנענענענערעערערערערערערערערערערערערערערע		an and a second s	na se en la sega de la la seconda de la constra de la seconda de la seconda de la seconda de la seconda de la s				-						

Carbon Canister - Sample Total of six purchased to date. Two in use present

Turns out the four can be returned to service. H2 Oil Recovery Equipment, Inc. is authorized to make the following (Test OK) charges to the listed credit card account below:

Date: 9/30/2009

Company: Tenor Company/Duane Bartell

Card name: MasterCard

Amount:	\$1,040.00
Shipping	\$190.00
Tax	\$ 120.71

Total \$1,350.71

Items: (2) VSC-200 Vapor Phase Carbon Vessels each filled with Carbon H2 Ref # 290322

Card #:

Exp Date:				

Signature:	
•	

Ship to:

R RUMP

Air Pump Notes 8-05-2014

Air source: Craftsman 1.9 HP air pump, 27 gal capacity 115 volt, 15 watt Driving $\frac{1}{2}$ " diameter air pump

Air pump cycle times:

Normal cycle times of pump operation: Time pump is off per cycle: 1 minute Time pump runs per cycle: 6 seconds Total time for one cycle: 1minute, 6 seconds

ty Date; wel, July 30 Color Hobbs: 89 Hours Hobbs: 89 Hours Comprexor: 115 Vik 15 angs # 89 Ho 1000 s Relay: (Islays * 24 holday * 60 m/hr * 66 (0-1)) Compressor recharges the tank every 10 minutes and takes one minute to recharge the tank.

Pump Performance

C* 115V × 1. Oamps

Pump design optimal pump rate: 30 to 50 gpd depending on season (water table height) Pump rate (a) $\frac{8}{5}/2014$: Approximately 10 gal per day

Conclusions:

Problematical - Reason: air cylinder exhibits sticky operation after a couple of weeks in 24/7 service (does not return optimally to allow water to refill charge chamber).

Not a viable pumping solution. Any air cylinder would eventually stick. Uses too much air and energy for the small amount it pumps. Cylinders are hard to replace and would require replacement about every two weeks.

Solution: Utilize a submersible pump instead...One optimized for shallow wells. Only needs to pump, at most, 2 gal per minute.

REF ONLY

Esisting small pressure pump in compressor shed will be used to aerate the tanks and blow the exhaust through the carbon canisters.

Pump specifics: Fuji Regenerative blower VFD2S 1.0 HP 55SCFM $1 \frac{1}{2}$ " inlets and outlet Source: Grainger





TOTES FOR MIXING REGENOX PARTS ASB USING HIGH-SHEAR INDUSTRIAL MULTI-BLADE MIXER

JET PUMP SUPPLY OF REGENON TO DRAINFIELD SXSTEM UNDER WAREHOUSE

REGENOX ORC. TREATMENT







VALVED LINES DISTRIBUTE TO MULTI-CHANNEL DRAIN FIELD 4' BEROW GROUND LEVEL. (SEE EARLIER REPORTS FOR MORE DETAIL)







AIR PUMP AIR COMPRESSOR AIR PUMP CONTROL PANEL



AIR POMP INSTALLATION





AIR PUMP ASSEMBLY

AIR PUMP AFTER TWO WEEKS OF OPERATION



SUBMERSIBLE SHALLOW WELL PUMP CONTROL PANEL



FEED LINE FROM SUBMERSIBLE PUMP IN WELL # 2



SUBMERSIBLE SHALLOW WELL PUMP ASSEMBLY



SHALLOW WELL SUBMERSIBLE PUMP WITH FILTER COMPONENTS



PROCESSING SHED CONFIGURATION AUGUST 2014



VES PUMP INSTALLATIONS AUGUST 2014

Update Report for WDOE August, 15, 2014 (Paint)

<u>Review of 90 Day Notice Re: discovery of buried paint-waste in drums, dated May 6, 2010 and subsequent study and monitoring</u>

(For more detail, see individual report dated May 6, 2010)

February 2010 – Several remnants of 55-gallon drums discovered at South-East portion of property containing residue from what appeared to be solidified dry paint just below ground level. Began 90-Day Site Discovery Reporting Process. Submitted soil samples to Friedman and Bruya lab for analysis.

Timeline for UST Remediation since last report, dated June, 2010

March 2011- April 2011 – Had ESN Northwest install three monitoring wells in South-East portion of property along the property lines bordering area of discovered paint drum remnants to check for pollution from Stoddard solvents and/or heavy metals at property borders. No contamination from metals or Stoddard solvents detected. See attached map of property for locations of these three monitoring wells.

April 18, 2011 – Lab results from Friedman and Bruya for soil analysis below paint debris and of the paint debris found in buried drums. See attached lab reports. Results indicate paint is alkyd and lead based paint. Some heavy metals leached into soil directly under some debris locations. Paint debris is solidified and dates back to the 1950's to mid-1970's when Farwest Paint Company, now located in Tukwila, manufactured alkyd and lead-based paints on this property.

May 6, 2010 – Submitted 90 Day Notice Re; discovery of buried paint-waste in drums. Subsequently had repeated discussions with Rob Roe of EAI regarding potential of encapsulation of the paint debris. This led to multiple discussions with the current renter of the property. The renter had the option to buy the property but is now considering just renting the property for a few more years, then possibly moving.

Summary:

Until the current renter moves out, there is no way to plan what to do about the buried paint issue. Testing of both water and soil logs at the property perimeter monitoring wells showed no signs of contamination from the paint debris and there is no iminent contamination risk caused by the paint debris.

Duane Bartel August 15, 2014

The rest of this report consists of the following:

- Site map showing general locations of discovered buried paint debris in drums and locations of three monitoring wells installed to see if any pollution extended to the property lines. All three monitoring wells came up clean.
- Lab reports from April 2011
- Photos of excavation and buried paint debris in barrels



XFINITY Connect

duanesadventures2296@comcast.net

Mon, Apr 18, 2011 11:35 AM

1 attachment

- Font Size

TENOR CO Farwest Paint Contamination 104107

From : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <friedmanandbruya@gmail.com>

Subject : TENOR CO Farwest Paint Contamination 104107

To : Duane Bartel - Tenor < duanesadventures2296@comcast.net>

Reply To : Friedman & Bruya, Inc. <fbi@isomedia.com>

Attached is a copy of your report.

Sula Olson

3 Perimeter Wells @ SE Perimeter of Property

This e-mail account is for outgoing messages only. Please send messages to

fbi@isomedia.com Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Ave. W. Seattle, WA 98119 Voice: (206) 285-8282 (800) 487-8231 Fax: (206) 283-5044

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the person or party for whom this message is intended, we apologize for the mistake and please forward to us a note that this message was received in error. Do not copy or forward to any other party this message or its contents and please delete it from your records.

TENOR CO Farwest Paint Contamination 104107.pdf 214 KB

April 18,2011

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Charlene Morrow, M.S. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

April 18, 2011

Duane Bartel, Project Manager Tenor Co., LLC 1313 Washington St. Sumner, WA 98390

Dear Mr. Bartel:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 11, 2011 from the Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 project. There are 26 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures NAA0418R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 11, 2011 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	Tenor Co., LLC
104107-01	NE Well @ 13'
104107-02	SE Corner Well @ 13'
104107-03	SW Well @ 13'
104107-04	SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 1'
104107-05	SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 4'
104107-06	SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 8'
104107-07	SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 13'
104107-08	SE Corner Well @ 1'
104107-09	SE Corner Well @ 4'
104107-10	SE Corner Well @ 10'
104107-11	SE Corner Well @ 15'
104107-12	SW Corner Well @ 1'
104107-13	SW Corner Well @ 4'
104107-14	SW Corner Well @ 8'
104107-15	SW Corner Well @ 13'

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 1 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	l'Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-04 104107-04.017 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 99	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	45.5		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 4 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	l'Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-05 104107-05.020 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 96	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	15.7		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID:	SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 8	3' Client:	Tenor Co., LLC
Date Received:	04/11/11	Project:	Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107
Date Extracted:	04/13/11	Lab ID:	104107-06
Date Analyzed:	04/13/11	Data File:	104107-06.021
Matrix:	Soil	Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	mg/kg (ppm)	Operator:	AP
Internal Standard:	% Recovery: 97	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Holmium	51	00	
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	3.14		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

1 mary 515 2 51	5		
Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 13 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	3'Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-07 104107-07.032 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 98	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	5.99		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SE Corner Well @ 1' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-08 104107-08.033 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 97	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	46.9		
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SE Corner Well @ 4' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-09 104107-09.034 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 95	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	47.2		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SE Corner Well @ 10' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-10 104107-10.035 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 97	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	2.76		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SE Corner Well @ 15' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-11 104107-11.036 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 97	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	4.36		

9

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SW Corner Well @ 1' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-12 104107-12.037 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard:		Lower Limit:	Upper Limit:
Holmium	94 Concentration	60	125
Analyte:	mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	304		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SW Corner Well @ 4' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-13 104107-13.038 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 95	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	62.6		

11

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SW Corner Well @ 8' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-14 104107-14.039 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 95	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	19.3		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

	v		
Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SW Corner Well @ 13' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-15 104107-15.040 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 95	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	6.19		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	Method Blank Not Applicable 04/13/11 04/13/11 Soil mg/kg (ppm)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 I1-271 mb I1-271 mb.015 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 96	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Lead	<1		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	NE Well @ 13' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Water ug/L (ppb)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-01 104107-01.049 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 98	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Lead	<1		

15

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SE Corner Well @ 13' 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Water ug/L (ppb)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-02 104107-02.050 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 98	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Lead	<1		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SW Well @ 04/11/11 04/13/11 04/13/11 Water ug/L (ppb)	13'	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 104107-03 104107-03.051 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium		% Recovery: 102	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Lead		<1		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	Method Blank Not Applicable 04/13/11 04/13/11 Water ug/L (ppb)	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination. F&BI 104107 I1-270 mb I1-270 mb.025 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 97	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Lead	<1		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/18/11 Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Date Analyzed: 04/13/11

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 53-144)
SE Well (84' N of Corner) @	1' <50	102
SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 4 104107-05	4' <50	100
SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 8 104107-06	8' <50	100
SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 104107-07	13' <50	102
SE Corner Well @ 1' 104107-08	<50	101
SE Corner Well @ 4' 104107-09	<50	99
SE Corner Well @ 10' 104107-10	<50	104
SE Corner Well @ 15' 104107-11	<50	100
SW Corner Well @ 1' 104107-12	<50	101
SW Corner Well @ 4' 104107-13	<50	102

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/18/11 Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Date Analyzed: 04/13/11

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 53-144)
SW Corner Well @ 8' 104107-14	<50	103
SW Corner Well @ 13' 104107-15	<50	101
Method Blank 01-681 MB	<50	99

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/18/11 Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Date Analyzed: 04/14/11

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Stoddard Solvent Range (C8-C11)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
NE Well @ 13' 104107-01	350 x	84
SE Corner Well @ 13' dv 104107-02	<100	84
SW Well @ 13' dv 104107-03	<100	83
Method Blank 01-685 MB	<50	88

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/18/11 Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laborator	ry Code: 104107-04	Spike	Sample	Percent Recovery	Percent Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analvte	Reporting Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Lead	mg/kg (ppm)	50	45.5	143 b	75 b	65-126	62 b
Laborato	ry Code: Laborator	y Control	Sample	_			

J	5	-	Percent	
		Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Reporting Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Lead	mg/kg (ppm)	50	101	81-120

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/18/11 Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code	: 104119-01	(Matrix S	Spike)	Percent	Percent		
Analyte	Reporting Units	Spike Level	Sample Result	Recovery MS	Recovery MSD	Acceptance Criteria	RPD (Limit 20)
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	4.07	108 b	111 b	76-125	3 b
Laboratory Code	e: Laboratory	y Control S	Sample Percen	t			

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	100	67-135

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/18/11 Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 1	04107-06 (Matr	ix Spike)) (Wet wt)	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery MSD	Acceptance Criteria	RPD (Limit 20)
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS			(Linne 20)
Stoddard Solvent	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	<50	107	106	50-150	1
Laboratory Code: I	Laboratory Cont	rol Samj	ple Percent	:			
	Reporting	Spike	Recover	y Accept	ance		
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Crite			
Stoddard Solvent	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	109	70-1	30		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/18/11 Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

202000000000000000000000000000000000000	5	-	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analvte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Stoddard Solvent	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	89	92	70-130	3

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

 \mathbf{x} - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

104107 Durine Briter	P	Jer		SAMPLE	SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSIODY				X	MC		Ľ,	. ()	L	1	7	$\langle \langle \langle \rangle$		210	\sim	V	
Send Report To dugnesaduentures 22768 comast. net	advent	wes 2296	Bamast, 1	-	SAMPLERS (signature Dus-	ature	D	3	1	N	R	4		L		Page TUR	e #	Page # of TURNAROUND TIME	UD of	IME	1	
Company Tend Company LLC	mar	277 A			PROJECT NAME/NO	3 NO.	•		-			PO#	-			Standa RUSH	urd (2	Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH	ks)	V AND		
N	is of	Ę,		Farme	Farmest Paint Contaminat	62	fam	(jac)	A.r						Rus	h cha	urges	Rush charges authorized by)rize	d hy		L
e,	LEA,		98390	REMARKS	ARKS									l		SA	MPL se aft	SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days	SPO9	SAL		
Phone # 206-321-5565	S Fax #	(#												L		eturi /ill c	Return samples	Return samples Will call with instructions	struct	lions		L
				a e e constante de la constante	al , val e au o air an air an air an air an air an air an				27	NALYSES		REQUESTED	UES	TED			H					لــــ
Sample ID	Lab	Date	Time	Sample Type		Diesel	Basoline	N 8021B	by 8260 by 8270	FS	Solverts	netals							Notes	tes.		
		Sample o	ompheo		contanters	TPH						HAGUY										
) NE Well @ 13'	01	4/10/10	7PM	water							7	7						A Martin and a Martin and a Martin and			- Ya and a solution of the statement of the	L
SE Gran Well @ 13'	30	3	<u>a</u>	-	-						<	5	\rightarrow							And a second	No. of Long State of the State	1
SWWW (2) 131	20	4/10/11	7 Pm	water	-						<	<										L
) SE Well (A4 No Contra) OI	40	4/5/10	384	soi/	(5	<	ì									L
4 4 4 4 4 4 (OP)	5				-						5	5										L
" " " " " (B) 8'	90				1						7	7	<u>`</u>							and an a second and		L
SEWall (84 Watlemer)3'	107		3Pm		~						7	5	\vdash				ļ					1
) SECorner Well @ /	80%		10 AM		-						5	7										L
SECONNY Well of 1		Ę	10 AM	~	-						5	2										
SECOINER Well 10'	õ	4/5/11	10 AM	5011							2	5	\vdash				ļ					L
Friedman & Bruva, Inc. 3012 16th Avenue West	Relinquished by:	SIGN	SIGNATURE		P	PRINT NAME	NAN	4E					COMPANY	PAN	Y			DATE		TIME	ME	
Seattle, WA 98119-2029	Received by:	F	m am	9	Nhan	phan	22					6	B	14			5	4/11/11		ک ر • •	ð	
Ph. (206) 285-8282	Relinquished by:					•						0	am	nbac			Samplag monoirad			5		
Fax (206) 283-5044	Received by:	by:												, La di	500	Č. N. L.	i a			٩		
FORMSV TOC.DOC																						[



EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION OF SOUTH-EAST YARD.



DISCOVERY OF BURIED BARRELS CONTAIN-ING DEBRIS OF LEAD & ALKYD PRINT



C.RUSHED BARRELS WITH PAINT DEBRIS





TYPICAL BARREL BURIED 2 BELOW GROUND LEVEL



SOLIDIFIED PAINT DEBRIS INSIDE BARREL

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC.

1380 - 112th Avenue Northeast, Suite 300 Bellevue, Washington 98004 (425) 455-9025 Office (888) 453-5394 Toll Free (425) 455-2316 Fax

May 6, 2010

JN-28275-5

Toxics Cleanup Program Washington State Department of Ecology 3190 - 160th Avenue SE Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452

RE: 90-Day Site Discovery Reporting WDOE Facility #63168342 King County Tax Parcel 732840-0740 Former Glitsa Property 327 South Kenyon Street Seattle, Washington

To whom it may concern:

Environmental Associates, Inc (EAI) on behalf of our Client and current owner of the above referenced property (Tenor Company, LLC.) is submitting this written notice of site discovery in fulfillment of the 90-day reporting requirements outlined in the Model Toxic's Control Act (MTCA; WAC 173-340).

On February 24, 2010, a tenant (Alaska Logistics) reported to the property owner the discovery of several buried remnants of 55-gallon drums that appeared to contain residue of solidified material. Subsequent field observations made by the property owner and supplemented by laboratory testing suggested that the solidified material appeared to be dried paint. Some of the paint was found to contain heavy metals at concentrations high enough to represent a potential leaching hazard. Heavy metals and stoddard solvent (mineral spirits) were also detected in some of the soil intermixed with the paint debris. Followup laboratory testing confirmed that some of the paint failed the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) which would classify the paint debris as a dangerous waste under WAC 173-303.

Specific contaminants of interest identified to date within some of the soil and/or paint waste include; stoddard solvent (mineral spirits), lead, and total chromium, all of which were confirmed to exist within some of the waste material / soil at concentrations above WDOE target compliance levels for unrestricted land use (Methods-A / B).



Tenor Company, LLC May 6, 2010 EAI JN-28275-5 Page-2

The paint waste intermixed with soil and the occasional remnants of additional 55-gallon drums were noted in shallow soil over the approximate area depicted on the attached site plan. A metal detector was utilized by the property owner to assist in rough delineation of the depicted area. Further site explorations are anticipated to establish the lateral limits of the impact and finalize a remediation plan, though it is tentatively anticipated that remedial action will consist of an independent cleanup action involving direct excavation of the waste and impacted soil for off-site treatment/disposal.

The source of the debris has not been conclusively established at this juncture, however a former owner / operator of the property, Far West Paint, appears to be a potential candidate for the encountered materials. Far West Paint operated on the property from approximately 1959 to 1977 and according to historical records (previous Phase-I studies) Far West is the only company known to manufacture paint on this property.

Tenor Company, LLC (the property owner) is currently receiving legal advice in regard to its desire to attempt to recover remediation costs from the suspected responsible party and/or have that entity perform the cleanup directly. No specific time line for achieving site remediation is offered at this early juncture.

A <u>separate</u> independent cleanup action consisting of dual-phase soil vapor and groundwater extraction, is currently ongoing in regard to stoddard solvent impacted soil and groundwater associated with an underground storage tank removed in March 2009. That release is being managed separately under Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) release number 3910. Again this current discovery of old paint waste appears to be a separate issue. The attached site plan depicts the relationship between the currently ongoing LUST cleanup and the recently discovered paint-waste areas.

Additional reports will be submitted to the WDOE as further site assessment and remediation feasibility options are explored and such reports are prepared. In the interim, inquiries for additional information can be directed to the offices of Environmental Associates, Inc.

Sincerely submitted, ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC...

Kobert B. Roe, Msc., LHG. Senior Hydrogeologist License: 1125 (Washington)



Environmental Associates, Inc.



